Supplement to Official Gazette No. 59, Vol. 61, 5th December, 1974-Part A

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1973-74) (No. 2) **DECREE 1974**



Decree No. 40

[25th November 1974]

Commencement.

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as follows :---

1. The aggregate amount mentioned in section 1 of the Appropriation Decree 1973 as increased by the Supplementary Appropriation (1973-74) Decree 1974 shall be further increased by seven million, eight hundred thousand naira, and this additional amount shall be appropriated to the head of expenditure specified in the Schedule to this Decree.

Issue and appropria- · tion of N7.800.000 from the Consolidated Revenue Fund for services of 1973-74. 1973 No. 21. 1974 No. 2.

2. This Decree may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (1973-74) (No. 2) Decree 1974.

SCHEDULE

Section 1

Amount N 101. Reimbursement to the Contingencies Fund 7,800,000

₩7,800,000

MADE at Lagos this 25th day of November 1974.

GENERAL Y. GOWON, Head of the Federal Military Government, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Federal Republic of Nigeria

A 231

Citation.

HRAD

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the above Decree but is intended to explain its effect)

The Decree increases the amount mentioned in section 1 of the Appropriation Decree 1973 by N7,800,000 and provides that the additional amount shall be appropriated as specified in the Schedule to the Decree.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA AND PRINTED BY THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION, PRINTING DIVISION, LAGOS

NIGERIAN STEEL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (AMENDMENT) DECREE 1974



Decree No. 41

[25th November 1974]

Commencement.

THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT hereby decrees as follows :--

1. The Schedule to the Nigerian Steel Development Authority Decree 1971 is hereby amended as follows :---

(a) for paragraph 1 thereof there shall be substituted the following new paragraph—

"1. Subject to paragraph 3 below, the Authority shall consist of the following members, that is to say—

(a) a Chairman who shall be appointed by the Commissioner with the prior approval of the Federal Executive Council,

(b) the Permanent Secretary, Federal Ministry of Industries or his representative,

(c) the Permanent Secretary, Federal Ministry of Economic Development and Reconstruction or his representative,

(d) the Permanent Secretary, Federal Ministry of Mines and Power or his representative,

(e) the Permanent Secretary, Federal Ministry of Finance or his representative,

(f) the Permanent Secretary, Federal Ministry of Trade or his representative,

(g) the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority, and

(h) four persons appointed by the Commissioner being persons who in the opinion of the Commissioner have, by reason of their business and professional attainments, a special contribution to make to the work of the Authority."; and

(b) in paragraph 2 thereof for the word "deputy" where it twice occurs in that paragraph there shall be substituted the word "representative".

Amendment of Schedule to 1971 No. 19. Citation.

2. This Decree may be cited as the Nigerian Steel Development Authority (Amendment) Decree 1974.

MADE at Lagos this 25th day of November 1974.

GENERAL Y. GOWON, Head of the Federal Military Government, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Federal Republic of Nigeria

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note does not form part of the above Decree but is intended to explain its purpose)

The Decree amends the Schedule to the Nigerian Steel Development Authority Decree 1971 to provide for the appointment of a Chairman of the Authority and to make other changes in the membership of the Authority.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF THE FEDERAL MILITARY GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA AND PRINTED BY THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION, PRINTING DIVISION, LAGOS